Home » ASSURED SYSTEMS » ASSURED SYSTEMS 104-AIO12-8 Multifunction Analog IO Board User Manual
Contents
1  ASSURED SYSTEMS 104-AIO12-8 Multifunction Analog IO
Board
2  Introduction
3  Chapter 2: Installation
4  Installing the Hardware
5  Chapter 3: Option Selection

thus eliminating “jitter” which can occur when initiating conversions via software command. The software package
supports counting events, frequency output, pulse and frequency measurement.
Ordering Guide
104-AIO12-8 PC/104 12-Bit analog input/output multi-function board
104-AI12-8 PC/104 12-Bit analog input multi-function board
104-AO12-4 PC/104 12-Bit analog output multi-function board
Model Options
4-20mA inputs with offset
Channel by channel pre-amplifier gains of 1-100
Single-ended inputs
+5VDC only operation
-40 to +85°C extended operating temperature
Pull-down resistors on digital I/O lines
Chapter 2: Installation
A printed Quick-Start Guide (QSG) is packed with the board for your convenience. If you’ve already performed the
steps from the QSG, you may find this chapter to be redundant and may skip forward to begin developing your
application.
The software provided with this PC/104 Board is on CD and must be installed onto your hard disk prior to use. To
do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for your operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter
for your CD-ROM where you see d: in the examples below.
CD Installation
The following instructions assume the CD-ROM drive is drive “D”. Please substitute the appropriate drive letter for
your system as necessary.
DOS
1. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. Type D: enter to change the active drive to the CD-ROM drive.
3. Type I N S T A L L enter to run the install program.
4. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
WINDOWS
1. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. The system should automatically run the install program. If the install program does not run promptly, click
START | RUN and type D : I N S T A  L L, click OK or press  enter.
3. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
LINUX
Please refer to linux.htm on the CD-ROM for information on installing under linux.
Installing the Hardware
Before installing the board, carefully read Chapter 3 and Chapter 4 of this manual and configure the board
according to your requirements. The SETUP Program can be used to assist in configuring jumpers on the board.
Be especially careful with Address Selection. If the addresses of two installed functions overlap, you will
experience unpredictable computer behavior. To help avoid this problem, refer to the FINDBASE.EXE program
installed from the CD. The setup program does not set the options on the board, these must be set by jumpers.
To Install the Board
1. Install jumpers for selected options and base address according to your application requirements, as mentioned
above.
2. Remove power from the PC/104 stack.
3. Assemble standoff hardware for stacking and securing the boards.
4. Carefully plug the board onto the PC/104 connector on the CPU or onto the stack, ensuring proper alignment of
the pins before completely seating the connectors together.